happen for the forecasted year. The summary table of scenario design is shown in Table 6. The
factor inputs include the adjustments introduced in certain model components and factors
directly coded in the CSTDM V3.0. The off-model post-processing adjustments (b series) are
based on modifications of the corresponding model outputs for the LB scenarios (a series).

Table 5. Scenario Design

Scenario Private CAV  SAV Pricing ZEV

0

1a & 1b √

2a & 2b √  √

3a & 3b √   √

4a & 4b  √

5a & 5b  √ √

6a & 6b  √  √

Notes:
Scenario 0 – BAU (no vehicle automation, year 2050 from Caltrans);
Scenarios 1a & 1b – Private CAV, lower bound (LB) and upper bound (UB), respectively;
Scenarios 2a & 2b – Private CAV + Pricing, LB and UB;
Scenarios 3a & 3b – Private CAV + ZEV, LB and UB;
Scenarios 4a & 4b – Shared CAV, LB and UB;
Scenarios 5a & 5b – Shared CAV + Pricing, LB and UB; and
Scenarios 6a & 6b – Shared CAV + ZEV, LB and UB.
ZEV, zero emission vehicle; SAV, shared automated vehicle.

54

Table 6. Scenario Overview

No Scenario
Factor input
(change compared with Scenario 0 BAU 2050)

Off-model processing adjustment

0 BAU 2050 * *

1a
Private CAV
(LB)

1. Operating cost -25%;
2. Capacity +50% (-20%);
3. Parking cost - 25%;
4. Driver's license relax to age 12;
5. Auto (SOV,HOV2,HOV3+) VOT -50%.

*

1b
Private CAV
(UB)

1. Operating cost -25%;
2. Capacity +50% (-20%);
3. Parking cost - 25%;
4. Driver's license relax to age 12;
5. Auto (SOV,HOV2,HOV3+) VOT -50%.

1. TAZ level OD trips +15% induced demand for all
modes for SD and LD;
2. SD deadheading trips +20% SOV, +15% HOV2,
+15% HOV3+.

2a
Private CAV +
Pricing (LB)

1. Operating cost +50%;
2. Capacity +50% (-20%);
3. Parking cost - 25%;
4. Driver's license relax to age 12;
5. Auto (SOV,HOV2,HOV3+) VOT -50%.

*

2b
Private CAV +
Pricing (UB)

1. Operating cost +50%;
2. Capacity +50% (-20%);
3. Parking cost - 25%;
4. Driver's license relax to age 12;
5. Auto (SOV,HOV2,HOV3+) VOT -50%.

1. TAZ level OD trips +15% induced demand for all
modes for SD and LD;
2. SD deadheading trips +20% SOV, +15% HOV2,
+15% HOV3+.

55

No Scenario
Factor input
(change compared with Scenario 0 BAU 2050)

Off-model processing adjustment

3a
Private CAV + ZEV
(LB)

1. Operating cost -25%;
2. Capacity +50% (-20%);
3. Parking cost -25%;
4. Driver's license relax to age 12;
5. Auto (SOV, HOV2, HOV3+) VOT -50%.

1. Post-processing on ZEV emission

3b
Private CAV + ZEV
(UB)

1. Operating cost -25%;